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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, AS CIVIL DIVISION

TRUSTEE FOR THE PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, No. QO- 17RO
Assignee of PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING

FINANCE AGENCY, Assignee of COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
MELLON BANK, N.A., Assignee ov FORECLOSURE

TOWNE & COUNTRY MORTGAGE

CORP.,

Code -MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Plaintiff, Filed on behalf of
Plaintiff

vSs. Counsel of record for this
party:
NANCY J. DALE,
Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
PA1.D. #3810
Defendants. Supreme Court #01072

Louis P. Vitti & Assoc., P.C.
916 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 281-1725

FILED

NOV 7 7 7000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST
THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE
ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE
ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY
THE ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES
AND OBIJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE
WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT
YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT
WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE COMPLAINT
OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFF. YOU
MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
SHOULD NOT HAVE A LAWYER, OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN
GET LEGAL HELP.

PROTHONOTARY

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 - EXT. 20



COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff by its attorneys, Louis P. Vitti and Associates, P.C. and Louis P.
Vitti, Esquire, and pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure Numbers 1141 through 1150, for
1ts Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, sets forth the following:

1. The Plaintiff is a corporation duly authorized to conduct business within the laws of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a principal place of business located at 2101 North Front Street,
Harrisburg, PA.

2. The Defendant(s) is/are individuals with a last known mailing address of 1701 Claréndon
Ave, Hyde PA 16843. The property address is 1701 Clarendon Ave, Hyde, PA 16843 and is the subject
of this action.

3. On the 20th day of September, 1996, in consideration of a loan of Fifty Thousand Four
Hundred Sixty and 00/100 ($50,460.00) Dollars made by Towne & Country Mortgage Corp., a PA
corporation, to Defendant(s), the said Defendant(s) executed and delivered to Towne & Country Mortgage
Corp., a PA corporation, a "Note" secured by a Mortgage with the Defendant(s) as mortgagor(s) and Towne
& Country Mortgage Corp., as morigagee, which mortgage was recorded on the 26th day of September,
1996, in the Office of the Recorder cf Deeds of Clearfield County, in Mortgage Book Volume 1790, page
596. The said mortgage is incorporated herein by reference thereto as though the same were set forth fully
at length.

4. The premises secured by the mortgage are:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO.
5. On the 26th day of September, 1996, Towne & Country Mortgage Corp., a PA

corporation, assigned to the Plaintiff, Mellon Bank, N.A., the said mortgage, that assignment being recorded



in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County on the 26th day of September, 1996, in
Mortgage Book Volume 1790, page 609. The said assignment is incorporated herein by reference.
6. On the 20™ day of October, 1998, Mellon Bank, N.A., a PA corporation, assigned to the
Plaintiff, Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency, the said mortgage, that assignment being recorded in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County on the 20th day of October, 1998, in Mortgage Book
Volume 1977, page 502. The said assignment is incorporated herein by reference
7. On the Ilth day of October, 1999, Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency, a PA
corporation, assigned to the Plaintiff, First Union National Bank, as Trustee, the said mortgage, that
assignment being recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County on the 25th day of
October, 1999 at Instrument number 199917643. The said assignment is incorporated herein by reference
8. Said mortgage provides, inter alia:
"that when as soon as the principal debt secured shall become due and payable, or in
case default shall be made in the payment of any instaliment of principal and interest, or any
monthly payment, keeping and performance by the mortgagor of any of the terms, conditions
or covenants of the mortgage or note, it shall be lawful for mortgagee to bring an Action of

Mortgage Foreclosure, or other proceedings upon the mortgage, of principal debt, interest
and all other recoverable sums, together with attorney's fees."

9. Since June 1, 2000, the mortgage has been in default by reason, inter alia, of the failure
of the mortgagor(s) to make payments provided for in the said mortgage (including principal and interest)
and, under the terms of the mortgage, the entire principal sum is due and payable.

10. In accordance with the appropriate Pennsylvania Acts of Assembly and the Pennsylvania
Rules of Civil Procedure, the mortgagor(s) has been advised in writing of the mortgagees intention to
foreclose. The appropriate time period has elapsed since the Notice of Intention to Foreclose has been

served upon the mortgagor(s).



11. The amount due on szid mortgage is itemized on the attached schedule.
12. Plaintiff does hereby release the personal representative, heir and/or devisee of the
mortgagor(s) from liability for the debt szcured by the mortgage.
WHEREFORE, pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure Number 1147(6), Plaintiff
demands judgment for the amount due of Fifty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Three and 41/100
Dollars ($54,783.41) with interest and costs.
Respectfully submitted,

LOUIS P. VITTI & ASSOC., P.C.

A ouda At

otiis P. Vitti, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




DALE, NANCY J.

SCHEDULE OF AMOUNTS DUE UNDER MORTGAGE

Unpaid Principal Balance

Interest  5.0000% from 05/01/00 through  11/30/2000
(Plus  $6.5204 per day after 11/30/20C0 )

Late charges through 11/21/2000
0 months @ 10.84 0.00
Accumulated beforehand 97.56
(Plus  $10.84 on the 17th day of each month after 11/21/2000 )

Attorney's fee

Escrow deficit
(This figure includes projected additional charges that may be incurred by the Plaintiff
and transmitted to the sheriff as charges on the writ prior to the date of the sherif™'s
sale)

BALANCE DUE

47,598.72

1,388.84

97.56

2,379.94

3,318.35

54,783.41
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ADDENDUM ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF THAT CERTAIN MORTGAGE FROM NANCY J. DALE ,
UNMARRIED TO TOWNE & COUNTRY MORTGAGE CORP. DATED SEPTEMBER 20, 1996 AND COVERING
PROPERTY KNOWN AS 1701 CLARENDON AVENUE, HYDE, PA 16843.
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ALL those two certain lots or pieces of ground situated in the Village of Hydse,
Township of Lawrence, County of Clearfield, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being
known and numbered in the Plan of the Steel and Iron Works Addition to Clearfield,
recorded in the Recorder’'s Office of Clearfield, Pennsylvania, on September 16, 1902,
as Lots Numbered 11 and 12 in Block 8, each of said lots fronting 40 feet on Claridon
Avenue, formerly Schnarrs Avenue, and extending in depth 120 feet to an alley.

SUBJECT to all exceptions, reservations, restrictions, easements, rights of way, and

oil and gas. leases as set forth in prior instruments of record and on the recorded
plan.

BEING the same property which Ellen Louise Hansen and Ronald Hansen, her husband, by
deed dated September 20, 1996 and to be recorded herewith, granted and conveyed to
Nancy J. Dale, unmarried, the Mortgagor herein. '



VERIFICATION

Donald J. Plunkett hereby states that he is the Assistant Executive
Director for Single Family Programs of the Pennsylvania Housing Finance
Agency, mortgage servicing agent for Plaintiff in this matter, that he is
authorized to take this Verification, and that the statements made in the
foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct to the
best of his knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned understands
that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

O dnPLost

Donald J. Plunkett”
Assistant Executive Director for Single
Family Programs

Date: / [ - 20-00
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 10449

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK 00-1478-CD
VS.
DALE, NANCY J.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW DECEMBER 5, 2000 AT 9:15 AM EST SERVED WITHIN COMPLAINT IN

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON NANCY J. DALE, DEFENDANT AT

RESIDENCE, 1701 CLARENDON AVE., HYDE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO NANCY J. DALE A TRUE AND ATTESTED F , !7
COPY OF THE COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE 307 9
KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF. W DEC 15 ZOOU

SERVED BY: MORGILLO/RYEN William A, Shaw

Prothonotary

Return Costs
Cost Description
19.30 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

\5 Dayof __Dec Dec 2000

4

/ I 14%/ %

Sheriff

WILLIAM A SHAW
prothonotary
My Commission Expires

onday in Jan.
C\Lﬁﬁ%ld Co. Ciearfield, PA-

Page 1 of 1



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE PENNSYLVANIA
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee
of PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of TOWNE
& COUNTRY MORTGAGE CORP.,

Plaintiff,

VS.

NANCY J. DALE,

Defendants.

FILED

JAN 112001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 00-1478-CD

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT
JUDGMENT, CERTIFICATION OF
MAILING AND AFFIDAVIT OF NON-
MILITARY SERVICE

Code MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this
party:

Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
PA 1.D. #3810
Supreme Court #01072

Louis P. Vitti & Assoc., P.C.
916 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 281-1725
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iN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of :
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of :
MELLON BANK, N.A,, assignee of TOWNE & COUNTRY
MORTGAGE CORP.,
NO. 00-1478-CD
Plaintiff,

VS.
NANCY J. DALE,
Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO: PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD

Enter judgment in Default of an Answer in the amount of $55,044.22, in favor of the
First Union National Bank, et al, Plaintiff in the above-captioned action, against the Defendants,
Nancy J. Dale and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows and/or as calculated in the Complaint:
Unpaid Principal Balance $47,598.72
Interest from 05/01/00-01/09/01 1,649.65
(Plus $6.5204 per day after 01/09/01)

Late charges (Plus $10.84 per

month from 11/21/00-Sale Date) 97.56
Attorney's fee 2,379.94
Escrow Deficit 3,318.35

(Plus any additional charges that may be
incurred by the Plaintiff and transmitted
to the sheriff as charges on the writ prior
to the date of the sheriff's sale)

Total Amount Due $55.044.22

The real estate, which is the subject matter of the Complaint, is situate in Village of
Hyde, Twp of Lawrence, Cty of Clearfield & Cmwlth of PA, being known & numbered in the Plan
of the Steel & Iron Works Addition to Clearfield as Lots # 11 & 12 in Block 8. HET a dwg k/a 1701

Clarendon Avenue, Hyde, PA 16843. Parcel No. 123-J9-269 103/ ‘)) (/Vt

1s P V1tt1 Esquire
Attorney for the Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of :
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of :
MELLON BANK, N.A,, assignee of TOWNE & COUNTRY
MORTGAGE CORP.,
NO. 00-1478-CD
Plaintiff,
Vs.

NANCY J. DALE,

Defendant.

CERTIFICATION OF MAILING
I, Louis P. Vitti, do hereby certify that a Notice of Intention to Take Judgment was mailed to the

Defendant(s), in the above-captioned case on December 27, 2000, giving ten (10) day notice that judgment

would be entered should no action be taken.

LOUIS P. VITTI & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

o Thud e

Rois P. Vitti, ﬁ‘sq‘ﬁre
Attorney for Plaintiff
SWORN to and subscribed
before me this 9th day

of January, 2001.

_ -~ Notariai Seq)
ngitt’te‘l:;ca Lh Kn‘-ch, Noftar Public
N sburgh, Aliegheny County
a (_% //{ M My Commission Expires Klov. 10, 2003

Member, P ; —
J . » Fennsyivania Ass "
Notary Public Yania Associationof Notaries




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of --
MELLON BANK, N.A., assignee of TOWNE & COUNTRY
MORTGAGE CORP.,

NO. 00-1478-CD
Plaintiff,
VS.

NANCY J. DALE,

Defendant.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

TO: Nancy J. Dale
1701 Clarendon Avenue
Hyde, PA 16843

Date of Notice: December 27, 2001

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT
YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU
ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR
OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE TH= FOLLOWING
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

PROTHONOTARY
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 EXT. 20

LOUIS P. TI & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

BY: ./’/ /'[(AAQ U%

LouisP. Vitti, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
916 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

#** THE DEBT COLLECTOR IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. **



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

BEFORE me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Louis P. Vitti, Esquire, who,
being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that he is advised and believes that
DEFENDANT(S) is/are not presently in the active military service of the United States of America
and not members of the Army of the United States, United States Navy, the Marine Corps, or the
Coast Guard, and not officers of the Public Health Service detailed by proper authority for duty with
the Army or Navy; nor engaged in any active military service or duty with any m:litary or naval units
covered by the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of 1940 and designated therein as military
service, and to the best of this affiant's knowledge is/are not enlisted in military service covered by
said act, and that the averments herein set forth, inscfar as they are within his knowledge, are correct,
and true; and insofar as they are based on information received from others, are true and correct as
he verily believes.

This Affidavit is made under the provisions of the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act of

1940.
( S AV
uis P. Vitti, Esquire
SWORN to and subscribed
before me this 9th day

of January, 2001.

Rebecca ,fv %‘?’fgl Seaj

Pittesca L. Kirch, ,
' ) My ComectTOh, Allaghgnie) Pubiic |
' ) Yo SSion Expires N, UMty
¢ - o Pe""S}’NaniaAssoc,‘a- ~10 2003

Notary Public




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,
PENNSYLANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

First Union National Bank

Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
Mellon Bank, N.A.
Towne & Country Mortgage Corp.

Plaintiff{(s)
No.: 2000-01478-CD
Real Debt: $55,044.22
Atty’s Comm:

Vs. Costs: §

Int. From;

Nancy J. Dale Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: January 11, 2001

Expires: January 11, 2006

Certified from the record this 11th of January, 2001

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

ot ook ok ok ok kol o ok ook o sk s o ol o e o o o o ko ok o o o o o o o 8 o o ok o o o B 3 o Rk ok ok R o ok ok ok ok ok ok s ok ok sk ok ok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintift/Attorney
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK AS TRUSTEE FORTHE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of :
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of :
MELLON BANK, N.A., assignee of TOWNE & COUNTRY
MORTGAGE CORP.,
NO. 00-1478-CD
Plaintiff,
Vs.

NANCY J. DALE,

Defendant.

NOTICE OF ORDER, DECREE OR JUDGMENT
TO: DEFENDANT(S)
You are hereby notified that a judgment was entered in the above-captioned proceeding

on the day of 20

Judgment is as follows: $55,044.22.

Deputy

+* THE DEBT COLLECTOR IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.**



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK AS CIVIL DIVISION

TRUSTEE FOR THE PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee NO. 00-1478-CD

of PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING

FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of TOWNE PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF

& COUNTRY MORTGAGE CORP., EXECUTION AND AFFIDAVIT OF
LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

Code MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Plaintiff,
Filed on behalf of
Plaintiff
Vs.

Counsel of record for this
NANCY J. DALE, party:

Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
Defendants. PAID. #3810
Supreme Court #01072

Louis P. Vitti & Assoc., P.C.
916 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

FILED (412) 281-1725

JAN 112001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of :
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of :
MELLON BANK, N.A., assignee of TOWNE & COUNTRY

MORTGAGE CORP.,
NO. 00-1478-CD
Plaintiff,
VS,
NANCY J. DALE,
Defendant.
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF

EXECUTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
TO: PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Issue a Writ of Execution in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant(s) in the
above-captioned matter as follows:
Amount Due $55,044.22
Interest 01/10/01-Sale Date
Total $ .

The real estate, which is the subject matter of the Praecipe for Writ of Execution is situate
in:

Village of Hyde, Twp of Lawrence, Cty of Clearfield & Cmwlth of PA, being known & numbered in the
Plan of the Steel & Iron Works Addition to Clearfield as Lots # 11 & 12 in Block 8. HET a dwg k/a 1701
Clarendon Avenue, Hyde, PA 16843. Parcel No. 123-J9-269-102.

/mﬁW

is P Vitti, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE :
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of :
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of :
MELLON BANK, N.A., assignee of TOWNE & COUNTRY

MORTGAGE CORP.,
NO. 00-1478-CD
Plaintiff,
VS.
NANCY J. DALE,
Defendant.
AFFIDAVIT

I, Louis P. Vitti, do hereby swear that, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,
the Defendant(s), is/are the owners of the real property on which the Plaintiff seeks to execute . That the

Defendants' last known address is 1701 Clarendon Avenue, Hyde, PA 16843,

Cyﬁw@/z/l/u

Laowfs P. Vitti, Esquire

SWORN TO and subscribed
before me this 9th day of
January, 2001.
: « ‘ Notarial Sesl
Q\k } }Z\ Rg;:gc:a Lﬁ lﬁglch,hNota Public
{ urgn,
!\ B m ,f' ,(‘ 18 : UM 2 My Commiss%on E)?;gre:nKlov. %t,yzoos

Notary Public - Member, Pennsylvania Associationof Nolaries
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE :
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of :
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of :
MELLON BANK, N.A., assignee of TOWNE & COUNTRY
MORTGAGE CORP.,

NO. 00-1478-CD
Plaintiff,
Vs.
NANCY J. DALE,

Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

First Union National Bank, et al, Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the

Writ of Execution was filed the following information concerning the real property located at 1701

Clarendon Avenue, Hyde, PA 16843.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

Name: Address (Please indicate if this
cannot be reasonably ascertained)

Nancy J. Dale 1701 Clarendon Avenue
Hyde, PA 16843

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

Name: Address (Please indicate if this
cannot be reasonably ascertained)

Same as No. 1 above.

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose Judgment is a record lien on
the real property to be sold:

Name: Address (Please indicate if this
cannot be reasonably ascertained)

_None_ — — e 4 . — P RN



Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County
Domestic Relations Division

Bureau of Compliance

P.O. Box 549
Clearfield, PA 16830

Clearance Support Section

Dept. #281230
Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230
Attn: Susan Blough

1701 Clarendon Avenue
Hyde, PA 16843

Tenant/Occupant

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

W

January 9. 2001

Date uis P. Viﬂi,ﬁquire
: Attorney for Plaintiff
SWORN TO and subscribed

before me this 9th day

of January, 2001.

-
’—7\‘ }ﬁ h Rebeces [\l ofaﬂal ‘;Jes!
/} i /i P P P“Sburgh Ota Publc
fLA L e T )V My Conou An
- AL A - Mmission 'res oc\f 10 -
Notary Public €mber, F"em-;syi‘,amcx <u03

Aswcnatzon Oof Notarie



4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name

PA Housing Finance Agency

First Union National Bank

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name

None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record lien on the

Address (Please indicate if this
cannot be reasonably ascertained)

2101 N. Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17105

2101 N. Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17105

Address (Please indicate if this
cannot be reasonably ascertained)

property and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Name

None

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any

Address (Please indicate if this
cannot be reasonably ascertained)

interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name

Tax Collector of Lawrence Twp.

c/o Hazel Swifter

Water Authority

Clearfield Municipal Authority

Commonwealth of PA -DPW

Clerk of Courts— -~ — = = = - =

Criminal/Civil Division . . _

Address (Please indicate if this
cannot be reasonably ascertained)

105 Fulton Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

107 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

107 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

P.O.Box 8016
Harrisburg, PA 17105

~P.0.Box 549 - e

Clearfield, PA 16830



- WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

First Union National Bank,
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency,
Mellon Bank, N.A.,

Towne & Country Mortgage Corp.,

Vs. NO.: 2000-01478-CD

Nancy J. Dale,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY, MELLON BANK,N.A.,, TOWNE & COUNTRY MORTGAGE CORP., , Plaintiff(s) from
NANCY J. DALE , , Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Legal Description.

(2) Youare also directed to attach the property of the defendart(s) not levied upon in the possession of?

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE $55,044.22 PAID $120.00
INTEREST From 1/10/01 to Sale Date SHERIFF §
PROTH. COSTS $ OTHER COSTS §

ATTY’S COMM $
DATE 01/11/2001

Received this writ this | \\\\\

of A wivi A D—aD
At 3 US 'AM/PM,

St;‘r . \\%\JLM

day

Dy W e oy et '\

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Requesting Party: Louis P. Vitti, Esquire



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of :
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of :
MELLON BANK, N.A,, assignee of TOWNE & COUNTRY :
MORTGAGE CORP.,
NO. 00-1478-CD
Plaintiff,

VS.
NANCY J. DALE,
Defendant. :

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL those two certain lots or pieces of ground situate in the Village of Hyde, Township of Lawrence,
County of Clearfield, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being known and numbered in the Plan of the
Steel and Iron Works Addition to Clearfield, recorded in the Recorder's Office of Clearfield, Pennsyvlania,
on September 16, 1902, as Lots Numbered 11 and 12 in Block 8, each of said lots fronting 40 feet on
Claridon Avenue, formerly Schnarrs Avenue, and extending in depth 120 feet to an alley.

SUBJECT to all exceptions, reservations, restrictions, easements, rights of way, and oil and gas leases as
set forth in prior instruments of record and on the recorded plan.

HAVING erected thereon a dwelling known as 1701 Clarendon Avenue, Hyde, PA 16843.

BEING the same premises which Ellen Louise Hansen and Ronald Hansen, her husband, by their deed
dated 09/20/1996 and recorded on 09/26/1996 in the Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Recorder of Deeds
Office in Deed Book Volume 1790, page 593, granted and conveyed unto Nancy J. Dale, unmarried.



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 10620

EIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, ET AL 00-1478-CD
VS.
DALE, NANCY J,

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, FEBRUARY 5, 2001, AT 8:30 AM O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANT. PROPERTY WAS POSTED THIS DATE.

A SALE IS SET FOR FRIDAY, APRIL 6, 2001, AT 10:00 AM.

NOW, FEBRUARY 5, 2001, AT 8:10 AM O'CLOCK SERVED WRIT OF EXECUTION,
NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON NANCY J. DALE, DEFENDANT, AT

HER PLACE OF RESIDENCE, 1701 CLARENDON AVENUE, HYDE, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, 16843, BY HANDING TO NANCY J. DALE, DEFENDANT,

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE

OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, APRIL §, 2001, RECEIVED PHONE CALL FROM LOUIS VITTI'S OFFICE THAT
DEFENDANT HAS FILED BANKRUPTCY. SALE IS TO BE CONTINUED TO
JULY 6, 2001.

NOW, APRIL 10, 2001, RECEIVED FAX TO CONTINUE SALE TO JULY 6, 2001,

NOW, JUNE 21, 2001, RECEIVED FAX WITH ORDER RELEASING BANKRUPTCY,
SALE IS TO BE HELD JULY 6, 2001.

NOW, JULY 6, 2001, A SALE WAS HELD ON THE PROPERTY OF THE
DEFENDANT. PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BY THE PLAINTIFF FOR

ONE DOLLAR($1.00) PLUS COSTS. (LINDA LEWIS, LOCAL ATTORNEY WAS
HERE FOR PLAINTIFF)

Pagz 1 of 2



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 10620

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, ET AL 00-1478-CD
VS.
DALE, NANCY J.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, JULY 20, 2001, RETURN WRIT AS SALE BEING HELD, PLAINTIFF
PURCHASED PROPERTY FOR ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) PLUS COSTS. PAID
COSTS FROM ADVANCE (DID NOT RECEIVE A BILL FOR LEGAL JOURNAL),
MADE REFUND OF UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $167.68

SURCHARGE $20.00

PAID BY ATTORNEY
Ji 11_52_ o 2001
@ﬁ&rﬁjﬁ%ﬁ\&

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

\’)v> W\ SN o N‘\\va
Chester A. Hawkins
WILLIAM A, SHAW :
Prothonotar ires Sheriff
My Commussion kxpir
\sty Monday in Jan. 200
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA.

Page 1 of |



GERRHART I1D:8147656745 © APR 05'01  13:34 Ng.008 P.Ol

I R Denning Gearkart
i Attorney & Counselor at Law

215 E. Locust Strect $14-765-15K1 (fux) 814-765-6745
Clearficld, PA 16830

Please Refer To: DALE, Nancy
TELE NICATIONS PAGE
| [14E pr=
DATE:__ 04/05/01 TIME: +34+50-a,1m,

The following document, including cover shoet, is _3 pages long,

Please deliver this transmission to:

NAME; LOUIS P, VITTI

This Document is taken from:

NAME: DENNING GEARHARTY

If any of these pages are not legible or you do not receive all of the pages, please call this

office as soon as possible at (814) 765-1581.

BANKRUPTCY FILING INFORMATION FOR NANCY DALE

ot
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GEARHART ID:

- ~ UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
: FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CASE NAME : Dale ' CASE NUMBER : 01-23393 bm

NOTICE TO INDIVIDUAL CONSUMER DEB TOR(S)

If you intend to file a petition for relief under the bankruptcy laws of the United
States, and your debts are primarily consumer dabts, the Clerk of Court is required to
notify you of each chapter of the Bankruptcy Code under which You may seek relief,
You may proceed under: ‘ '

Chapter 7 -  Liquidation, or

Chapter 11 - Reorganization, or
Chapter 13 -  Adjustment of Debts of an Individual with

Regular income

if you have any questions regarding the information contained in this notice, you
should consult with your attornay.

Theodore S. Hopkins
Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court
Suite 5414 USX Tower
- 800 Grant Strest
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

| hereby. certify that on Apr 2, 2001, | caused s copy of this notice to be sarved
upon the debtor,

By: —Adriane Alampi ___
? Deputy Clark
coft ~
N |

#17a-| - See Reverse Side -




ID:814756356745
GEARHARRT |

' - CY court
destern Distrscy
' Pinsburgh

# OReqg;,, _
Rpri 1 2, 20071
’ .
THFeSUR 51-23393

. " 2”-'. CK
Judge "~ MpRKDITZ -

TOTAQL > 200. og

FROM; R, DENNING GEARNART




LOUIS P. VITTT & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

916 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA. 15219
——1-7 PHONE: (412) 281-1725 FAX: (412) 281-3810

ADDRESSEE: | N
COMPANY: .
YOUR FAX NUMBER: 2 < |

[Number of Pages: A ‘

xe: LAl e,

e —— A T

to fallow by mail: Yes No

—— a—

NOTE: Jf you have difficulty recsiving this transmittal, please call (412) 281-1725. Thank you.
e e 2 -

D SR B T 0 S AT Sy befe s nand Dt e A WY iy, e L @ eene e R BIE 2EIEAL L0 .'..;_.i...»,-.-'.'..-.'..:.;‘.'Ii';';'-‘-,:,', T et e .... A
- PACSIMILE CONTAINS PRVILEGED ANG GONFBENTAL NFSRMATIEN INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE ASOVE NAMED
(NCIVIDUAL OR COMPANY. IF THE READER IS NOT. THE INTENOED RECIFIENT, EMPLOYEE, OR AGENT AESPONSIELE FOEIMM s
SELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED PARTY, YOU ARE HERESY NOTIFIED THAT DISSEMINATION OR COPY ING OF THIS FACSIMILE 1
PROHIBITED BY LAW. IF YOU RECEIVE THIS FACSIMILE IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY THE ABOVE BY TELEPHONE OR RETURN THS
LORIGINAL FACSIMILE BY THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOU. , e

B e g T

——

10D 'd‘ 01T (NHL) 1O TT-'Nnp
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: NANCY J. DALE, | CASE NO. 01-23393-BM
Debtor. | :

e v e Gy B ey A rws s e -.-A-~~~»-—~'
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency, i CHAPTER 7 .

vs Movant, ; 01 - 2128M
Nancy J. Dale, | Motion No. _-

Respondent, | '
Lisa M. Swope, |

Trustee. |

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to-wit, this £ %y of. (g«-—-—-ﬁ 2001, based upon the Motion
submitted and attached hereto, it is hereby Ordered, Adjudged and Decreed and determined that
the Motion is granted.

Movant, shall be and is hereby permitted to proceed and continue with an action
in mortgage foreclosure and is hereby permitted to levy and Sheriff Sale the property 3bove-

described, locared at 1701 Clarendon Avenue, yde, PA 16843, ind t¢ pursue its remedies under

state law in connection with the subject note and deed of trust/morigage.

BY THE COURT:

”’*‘@iﬂ =
(CFILED

Ba.u}&Q#tcy Judge y

JUN B 200

CLERK, U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT
WEST DIST OF PENNSYLVANIA

0y 4 ' 0C: 1T (AHLYTD 1T~ 'NAp



- . b N ss. , . 7 DL
COUNSELLORS AT LAW
918 FIFTH AVENUE

PITTS2URGH, PENNSYLVANIA 1521%

PHONE: (412) 2811725 FAX: {(412) 2813810

LOUIS P. VITII

RODNEY PERMIGTANI o MEMBER OF THE TSFN*

BLAISE J. CLITTWICZ

S 24758
/

County Courthousa

/- “"/(/ £ 7@ 5-59/5

DO~ 1478 CD

Dear Sir or Madam:

continue the above capdoued Sheriffs fale which was scheduled for
/‘2/.,(9 o, KO0/ w Vi AZZ lo, KO0/

you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very muly yours,

Lowis 2. Vires

Louws P, Vil

LPV/magq

(ot

106 d 0T8CT8TCTR AL Jd D08SY X LLLIA TE:CT [NHL)TO .80- ¥d¥
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CASE NAME : Dale _ CASE NUMBER : (1-23393 bm

NOTICE TO INDIVIDUAL CONSUMER DEBTOR(S)

If you intend to file a psetition for relief under the bankruptcy laws of the United
States, and your debts are primarily consumer debts, the Clerk of Court is required 10
notify you of each chapter of the Bankruptcy Code under which you may seek relief.
You may proceed under: ’

Chapter 7 -  Liquidation, or
Chapter 11 - Reorganization, or
‘Chapter 13 - Adjustment of Debts of an Individual with

Regular income

if you have any questions regarding the information contained in this notice, you
should consult with your atlorney.

Theodore S. Hopkins

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court
Suite 5414 USX Tower

800 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

| hereby certify that on Apr 2, 2001, | caused a copy of this notice to ba served
upon the debtor.

% By:  __Adriane Alamoi
@ @? | Deputy Clerk

#17a-1 - See Reverse Sige -
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UNITED sTqTEg
BANKRUP TCy COuRrT
tern Districy of Pennsylvania
Pittsburgh Division
# 00Ba@1s: - 4, S
April 2. 2eay SR
4 . ' "‘ N i "‘ D
‘ Code: [face g 2ty Amouns o o
THFSUR 81-2339% - amemck |
e - NARKOVITZ .
Debtor ~ dale .
TOTAL » 200.00 | ]
FRON: g, DENNING GEARMARY




sSIATE S REAL ESTATE SALE REAL ESTarE SALg
REh | SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION
NOW,‘ JULY 9, 2001 , by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice

time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting fo

the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on the  6th day of _ JULY
within described real estate of ~ NANCY J. DALE

2001, | exposed the

nous TREUBIS NG e RrawcDy alqvhichylima apd placg | sold the same to _FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, PENNSYLVANTA

TOWNE & COUNTRY MORTGAGE CORP

and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS:

RDR $ 1500
SERVICE 15,00
MILEAGE 1.30
LEVY 15.00
MILEAGE 1.30
POSTING 15.00
CSDS - 10.00
COMMISSION 2% _
POSTAGE 4.08
HANDBILLS 15.00
DISTRIBUTION 25.00
ADVERTISING 15.00
ADD'L SERVICE

DEED 30.00
ADD'L POSTING

ADD'L MILEAGE

ADD'L LEVY -

BID AMOUNT 1.00
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE

COPIES 5.00
BILLING

TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $ 167.68
DEED COSTS:
REGISTER & RECORDER  § 1650

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
TRANSFER TAX 2%

TOTAL DEED COSTS ﬁ{ $ 21.50
(N
@
0)

DISTRIBET

WITHIN TE{M;(‘J’ YS FROM THIS DATE.

Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff

he/she being the highest bidder, for the sumof §___ 1.00 + COSTS

DEBT & INTEREST:

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE $ 55,044.22
INTEREST from 1-10-01 to sale date
TO BE ADDED

TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST $

COSTS:
ATTORNEY FEES $

FROTH. SATISFACTION :
ADVERTISING 249.39
LATE CHARGES & FEES
TAXES-Collector

TAXES-Tax Claim

COSTS OF SUIT-To Be Added
L'ST OF LIENS

MORTGAGE SEARCH
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEED COSTS 21.50
ATTORNEY COMMISSION

SHERIFF COSTS : 167.68
LEGAL JOURNALAD  (NONE SUBMITTED)

RZFUND OF ADVANCE

140.00

REFUND OF SURCHARGE
PROTHONOTARY $ 120.00
TOTAL COSTS $ $698.57

BEMADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS ARE FILED WITH THIS OFF



WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

First Union National Bank,
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency,
Mellon Bank, N.A.,,

Towne & Country Mortgage Corp.,

Vs. NO.: 2000-01478-CD

Nancy J. Dale |

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY, MELLON BANK,N.A,, TOWNE & COUNTRY MORTGAGE CORP., , Plaintiff(s) from
NANCY J. DALE, , Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Legal Description.

(2) Youare also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE $55,044.22 PAID $120.00
INTEREST From 1/10/01 to Sale Date SHERIFF $
PROTH. COSTS § OTHER COSTS $§
ATTY’S COMM $

DATE 01/11/2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of AD. Requesting Party: Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
At AM./P.M.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK AS TRUSTEE FORTHE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of :
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of :
MELLON BANK, N.A., assignee of TOWNE & COUNTRY

MORTGAGE CORP.,
NO. 00-1478-CD
Plaintiff,
VS.
NANCY J. DALE,
Defendant.
LEGAL DESCRIRTION

ALL those two certain lots or pieces of ground situate in the Village of Hyde, Township of Lawrence,
County of Clearfield, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being known and numbered in the Plan of the
Steel and Iron Works Addition to Clearfield, recorded in the Recorder's Office of Clearfield, Pennsyvlania,
on September 16, 1902, as Lots Numbered 11 and 12 in Block 8, each of said lots fronting 40 feet on
Claridon Avenue, formerly Schnarrs Avenue, and extending in depth 120 feet to an alley.

SUBJECT to all exceptions, reservations, restrictions, easements, rights of way, and oil and gas leases as
set forth in prior instruments of record and on the recorded plan.

HAVING erected thereon a dwelling known as 1701 Clarendon Avenue, Hyde, PA 16843.

BEING the same premises which Ellen Louise Hansen and Ronald Hansen, her husband, by their deed
dated 09/20/1996 and recorded on 09/26/1996 in the Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Recorder of Deeds
Office in Deed Book Volume 1790, page 593, granted and conveyed unto Nancy J. Dale, unmarried.



o

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE PENNSYLVANIA
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY , assignee
of PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of
MELLON BANK, N.A., assignee of
TOWNE & COUNTRY MORTGAGE
CORP.,

Plaintiff,

VS,

NANCY J. DALE,

Defendants.

FILED

MAR 07 2001

Wiliam A. Shaw

Prothonotary

CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 00-1478-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Code MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Filed on behalf of
Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this
party:

Louis P. Vitti, Esquire
PA L.D. #3810
Supreme Court #01072

Louis P. Vitti & Assoc., P.C.
916 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 281-1725
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK AS TRUSTEE FOR :

THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE

AGENCY, assignee of PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING

FINANCE AGENCY, assignee of MELLON BANK,

N.A., assignee of TOWNE & COUNTRY MORTGAGE :

CORP, :

NO. 00-1478-CD
Plaintiff,

VS.
NANCY J. DALE,
Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, Audra J. Hunger, do hereby certify that a Notice of Sale was mailed and served upon
the defendants by certified mail on January 29, 2001 and all lien holders by Certificate of
Mailing for service in the above-captioned case on January 26, 2001, advising them of the

Sheriff's sale of the property at 1701 Clarendon Avenue, Hyde, PA 16843, cn April 6, 2001.

LOUIS P. VITTI & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

wvalialip  Hige/

Audra J. H%ger

SWORN to and subscribed

before me this Sth day

of March, 2001. Notarial Seal

Cheryl B. Edler, Notary Pyl
M Pmstgurgh, Alleghenyr}éountly?
/Z v Commission Expires June 10, 2002
. . ia Association of Notarips

Notary Public
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COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
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U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAiL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE—POSTMASTER

"“IOUTS P VITTI & ASSOCIATES, PC.

916 FIFFHAVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219
| . (412) 281-1725 /mm N\
“enemoooupemn - 15( N5 Vo
1701 Clarendon Aveneu \<9 %\)\“./ ﬁl
Hyde, PA 16843 \”\’d._ﬁ}"

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989 A.J./Dale/04-06-01

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE —POSTMASTER

""FOUTS P VITTI & ASSOCIATES, PC.

O4 6 BTl AV/Cal e
*AR"E BRI EEEaY2™A 1Y)~

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219
(412) 281-1725 /7:’5

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to:

First Union National Bank m/ an

)
2101 North Front Street e \ 2001 <)

\_/\

Harrisburg, PA 17105 US*“Sz

Affix fee here in stamps
Qr Gieter phstage and
s nark. Inquire of
Legpategfor current
dsen

o *

() Uhirgy
oY%

Vd HOUNESL1id

Affix fee here in stamps
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l'————4

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989 A.J.l/Dale/OA-O6-Ol

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

Affix fee here in stamps
or meter postage and

MAY BE USED FOR COMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE—POSTMASTER

post mark. Inquire of

Edstidastersfor current

Receive

{O0TS P VITTI & ASSOCIATES, PC.

QAN ITIETe e A\ IF-Al) tr=
JITOTIr T AVENULC

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

3
(412) 281-1725 A T0U; Jp\g .Oga“’%
= J ?
[

One piece of ordinary mail addressed to: ,&> \“\“ \ :\ :: ,0 g
PA Housing Finance Agency i':'} 26 ERE £
\f i /
2101 North Front Street  ‘“wo\. ! Af»”/] > Sﬂﬂ
‘ NP
Harrisburg, PA 17105 S o

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989 A.J./Dale/O4—O6-01



PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989 A_J./Dale/04-06-01

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989 A-J-/Dale/04-06-0]_

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE —POSTMASTER

Received From:

LOUIS P VITTI & ASSOCIATES, PC.

9T FiF TH AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

Us. postaL seavice  CERTIFICATE OF MAILING g eahag i stampe
MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT ;‘;@rﬁ@rk. f,:ggi:r::
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE—POSTMASTER ebdihbdtestfor current
Received From: e
LOUIS P VITTI & ASSOCIATES, PC. o *
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-t
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" <~ Fo oz~
(412) 2811725 Ko FORG Qﬂ §
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) i : 20 I Y3 e
Tax Collector of Lawrence Ty@{ 26 Z}" o l
= 0
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4 ‘.
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0 =W
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é—-fn The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 10620

~

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, ET AL 00-1478-CD
VS.
DALE, NANCY J.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, FEBRUARY 5, 2001, AT 8:30 AM O'CLOCK A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE
PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANT. PROPERTY WAS POSTED THIS DATE.

A SALE IS SET FOR FRIDAY, APRIL 6, 2001, AT 10:00 AM.

NOW, FEBRUARY 5, 2001, AT 8:10 AM O'CLOCK SERVED WRIT OF EXECUTION,
NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY ON NANCY J. DALE, DEFENDANT, AT

HER PLACE OF RESIDENCE, 1701 CLARENDON AVENUE, HYDE, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, 16843, BY HANDING TO NANCY J. DALE, DEFENDANT,

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION » NOTICE

OF SALE AND COPY OF LEVY AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, APRIL 5, 2001, RECEIVED PHONE CALL FROM LOUIS VITTI'S OFFICE THAT
DEFENDANT HAS FILED BANKRUPTCY. SALE IS TO BE CONTINUED TO
JULY 6, 2001.

NOW, APRIL 10, 2001, RECEIVED FAX TO CONTINUE SALE TO JULY 6, 2001.

NOW, JUNE 21, 2001, RECEIVED FAX WITH ORDER RELEASING BANKRUPTCY,
SALE IS TO BE HELD JULY 6, 2001.

NOW, JULY 6, 2001, A SALE WAS HELD ON THE PROPERTY OF THE

DEFENDANT. PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BY THE PLAINTIFF FOR
ONE DOLLAR($1.00) PLUS COSTS. (LINDA LEWIS, LOCAL ATTORNEY WAS Fﬂ L E D

HERE FOR PLAINTHFF)
Q AUG 0 6.2001
@ 6/ 01 40] v
William A, Shaw
@ Prothonotary
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, ET AL 00-1478-CD
VS,
DALE, NANCY J.

WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS

9), 2, Sheriff Docket #

10620

NOW, JULY 20, 2001, RETURN WRIT AS SALE BEING HELD, PLAINTIFF
PURCHASED PROPERTY FOR ONE DOLLAR (51.00) PLUS COSTS. PAID
COSTS FROM ADVANCE (DID NOT RECEIVE A BILL FOR LEGAL JOURNAL),
MADE REFUND OF UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $167.68
SURCHARGE $20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

NOW, JULY 24, 2001, LEARNED THAT THERE WAS AN ADDITIONAL LIEN
SEARCH DONE FOR THE APRIL SALE. BILLED ATTORNEY VITTI FOR THE
ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS STILL DUE.

NOW, JULY 27,2001, RECEIVED ATTORNEY CHECK #3892 IN THE AMOUNT OF
ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($135.00) DUE FOR LIEN SEARCH.

NOW, August§2001, PAID LIEN SEARCH DUE AND FILED REVISED SCHEDULE
OF DISTRIBUTION,

O\Qﬂ\x
O

Page 2 of 3



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

h)
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- v

- Sheriff Docket # 10620
~ FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, ET AL 00-1478-CD
VS.
DALE, NANCY J.
WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURNS
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

6 payosr W 2001 |
& éh é{%—wﬂ——
o NV ot WD

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotaléy o
My Commission Expire
1s¥ Monday in Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co. Clearfield, PA.

o

Page 3 of 3



—

, ESIRE S REAL ESTATE SALE REAL Espyqy ALz
;P v 20 SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NOW JULY -9, 2001 , by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice «
time and place of sale by pubhcatnon in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting fo.
the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield onthe ___ 6th dayof __ JULY 2001, | exposed the
within described real estate of =~ NANCY J. DALE

JUSItﬁ Hublic yenye RE:EW afwhichdima Apd placg | sold the same to _FIRST UNION NATIONAZ BANK, PENNSYLVANIA

TOWNE & COUNTRY MORTGAGE CORP he/she being the highest bidder, for the sumof §___ 1.00 + COSTS
and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: DEBT & INTEREST:
RDR $ 1500 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE A $ 5504422
SERVICE 15.00 INTEREST from 1-10-01 to sale date -
MILEAGE 1.30 ~ TOBE ADDED
LEVY 15.00
MILEAGE 1.30 -
POSTING 15.00 TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST $
CSDS g 10.00 :
COMMISSION 2% . COSTS:
POSTAGE 4.08 ATTORNEY FEES $
HANDBILLS 15.00 PROTH. SATISFACTION -
DISTRIBUTION 2500 ADVERTISING 249.39
ADVERTISING 15.00 LATE CHARGES & FEES
ADD'L SERVICE TAXES-Collector
DEED 30.00 TAXES-Tax Claim
ADD'L POSTING ' COSTS OF SUIT-To Be Added
ADD’L MILEAGE , : LIST OF LIENS 275.00
ADD'L LEVY X ‘ MORTGAGE SEARCH '
BID AMOUNT 1.00- ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE DEED COSTS 21.50
COPIES 5.00 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
BILLING . ' SHERIFF COSTS : 167.68
. LEGAL JOURNALAD  (NONE SUBMITTED)
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $  167.68 REFUND OF ADVANCE
- REFUND OF SURCHARGE
DEED COSTS: , PROTHONOTARY $ 120.00
REGISTER & RECORDER  § 1650
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% TOTAL COSTS $ $ 833.57
TOTAL DEED COSTS $ 21.50

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS ARE FILED WITH THIS OFF
WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

Chester A. Hawklns/s

(\ﬂ@
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WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELL
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

First Union National Bank,

pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency,
Mellon Bank, N.A.,

Towne & Country Mortgage Corp.,

Vs. NO.: 2000-01478-CD

Nancy J ..Dale ,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY, MELLON BANK, N.A,, TOWNE & COUNTRY MORTGAGE CORP., , Plaintiff(s) from
NANCY J. DALE, , Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Legal Description. :

(2) Youare also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:
and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying

any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as

above stated.
AMOUNT DUE $55,044.22 PAID $120.00
INTEREST From 1/10/01 to Sale Date SHERIFF $
PROTH. COSTS § OTHER COSTS $

ATTY’S COMM $
DATE 01/11/2001
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Divisica

Requesting Party: Louis P. Vitti, Esquire




